

No. 06-1454

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MARK SHOOK and DENNIS JONES, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*, and JAMES VAUGHAN, SHIRLEN MOSBY, THOMAS REINIG, and LOTTIE ELLIOTT, *Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO and TERRY MAKETA, in his official capacity as Sheriff of El Paso County,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Civil Action No. 02-CV-0651-RPM-MJW
The Honorable Richard P. Matsch

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David C. Fathi
The National Prison Project of the ACLU
Foundation, Inc.
915 15th Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 548-6609
*Not admitted in D.C.; practice limited to
federal courts*

Mark Silverstein
Legal Director
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of Colorado
400 Corona Street
Denver, Colorado 80218
(303) 777-5482

DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP
In cooperation with the American Civil
Liberties Union Foundation of Colorado
Thomas S. Nichols
1550 Seventeenth Street, Suite 500
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 892-9400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DEFENDANTS DO NOT REFUTE PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY BELIEVED THAT THIS CASE WOULD REQUIRE AN UNMANAGEABLE SERIES OF MINI-TRIALS ABOUT DISCRETE HISTORICAL INCIDENTS	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION WAS PREMISED UPON ADDITIONAL ERRORS OF LAW THAT REQUIRE REVERSAL	9
A. The District Court Erroneously Relied Upon the PLRA as Grounds for Denying Class Certification.....	9
B. The District Court’s Denial of Class Certification Was Based Upon its Improper, and Substantively Erroneous, Consideration of the Merits of Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims.....	10
C. The District Court Erred In Rejecting Both of Plaintiffs’ Proposed Class Definitions	13
1. A class comprising all Jail prisoners is proper	13
2. A class comprising all prisoners with serious mental health needs is proper.....	14
3. This Court has already held that perceived difficulty in identifying class members cannot support denial of certification of a (b)(2) class	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
D. Vague Concerns About “Manageability” Cannot Defeat Class Certification When There is No Other Way to Adjudicate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims	19
1. No valid reason is given why this case is not readily manageable.....	19
2. Denial of class certification on manageability grounds is premature	23
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE RISK OF MOOTNESS.....	24
IV. THE REMAINING ARGUMENTS OF DEFENDANTS AND THEIR AMICI ARE WITHOUT MERIT	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Adamson v. Bowen,
855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988) 8, 12

Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,
151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) 22

Armstrong v. Davis,
275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) 10

Coleman v. Wilson,
912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995) 11, 14, 23

Coley v. Clinton,
635 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1980) 27

Dionne v. Bouley,
757 F.2d 1344 (1st Cir. 1985) 25

Duncan v. State of Tenn.,
84 F.R.D. 21 (M.D. Tenn. 1979) 22

Duran v. Carruthers,
678 F. Supp. 839 (D.N.M. 1988),
aff'd, 885 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989) 14

Elizabeth M. v. Montenez,
458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006) 26, 27

Esplin v. Hirschi,
402 F.2d 94 (10th Cir. 1968) 23

Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth.,
335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003) 25-26

<i>Floyd v. Ortiz</i> , 300 F.3d 1223 (10 th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Ginest v. Bd. of County Commissioners</i> , 333 F.Supp.2d 1190 (D. Wyo. 2004)	14, 20, 23
<i>Greklek v. Toia</i> , 565 F.2d 1259 (2d Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Gurule v. Wilson</i> , 635 F.2d 782 (10 th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	3, 4
<i>Hoehle v. Likins</i> , 538 F.2d 229 (8 th Cir. 1976)	25
<i>In Re Storage Technology Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 113 F.R.D. 113 (D. Colo. 1986).....	24
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10 th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Johnson v. City of Opelousas</i> , 658 F.2d 1065 (5 th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Jones'El v. Berge</i> , 164 F.Supp.2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001).....	14-15
<i>Kiowa Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. Hoover</i> , 150 F.3d 1163 (10 th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4 th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated</i> , 527 U.S. 1031 (1999).....	21
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	11

<i>Mendelsohn v. Sprint/United Management Co.</i> , 466 F.3d 1223 (10 th Cir. 2006)	1, 12
<i>Milonas v. Williams</i> , 691 F.2d 931 (10 th Cir. 1982)	13, 20, 21
<i>Neiberger v. Hawkins</i> , 208 F.R.D. 301 (D. Colo. 2002)	20
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State University</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5 th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Penn v. San Juan Hospital, Inc.</i> , 528 F.2d 1181 (10 th Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10 th Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Pub. Co. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 1081 (10 th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Seidel v. GMAC</i> , 93 F.R.D. 122 (W.D. Wash. 1981)	21-22
<i>Shook v. El Paso County</i> , 386 F.3d 963 (10 th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simer v. Rios</i> , 661 F.2d 655 (7 th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10 th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Thiessen v. General Electric Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10 th Cir. 2001)	4, 5, 6
<i>Thompson v. Gibson</i> , 289 F.3d 1218 (10 th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Trevizo v. Adams</i> , 455 F.3d 1155 (10 th Cir. 2006)	8

<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	21
--	----

<i>Yaffe v. Powers</i> , 454 F.2d 1362 (1 st Cir. 1972)	2, 17, 18, 21
---	---------------

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 6, 24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	23

Other Authorities

1 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 2:3 (4 th ed. 2002).....	15
2 Newberg, § 4.32	22
3 Newberg, § 7.25	22
5 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 23.21[5]	15
Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1785.2	12
